Total 2,063,707 58,410,384 12,488,527

(i)   These amounts include the industrial units of polyethylene and polypropylene acquired in the business
combination of Quattor, arising from the change in the organization structure that took place in 2011 (Note 36).

The assumptions used to determine the discounted cash flow include: cash flows for five years based on the Business
Plan, discount rates based on the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) of 9.3% a year and growth rates to
determine the perpetuity based on annual inflation rate according to the Broad Consumer Price Index (“IPCA”) of 5%.

70

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

(c)   Breakdown of equity results 152

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the financial statements

at December 31, 2011

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

(b)   Sensitivity analysis

Considering the impact of the “discount rate” and “growth rate for perpetuity” on the potential cash flows, Braskem
performed a sensitivity analysis with changes in these variables and the cash flows are presented in the table below:

Consolidated
-0,5% on

+0,5% on growth rate
discount rate to perpetuity

CGU and operating segments
CGU - UNIB - South 18,597,888 18,900,839
Operating segment - Polyolefins 30,751,814 31,295,193
Operating segment - Vinyls 3,469,531 3,533,534
Total 52,819,233 53,729,566

18   Other payables

Parent company Consolidated
2011 2010 2011 2010

Credit notes 353 828 410 6,365
Commissions 16,775 1,026 17,291 4,823
Lease agreements 7,566 13,187 21,793 27,693
Trade notes (i) 235,968 226,894 253,427 230,085
Labor agreements (ii) 1,123 72,437 3,203 83,875

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

(c)   Breakdown of equity results 153

Other payables 27,141 49,130 103,824 133,085
Total 288,926 363,502 399,948 485,926

In current liabilities 47,514 125,935 119,402 233,322
In non-current liabilities 241,412 237,567 280,546 252,604
Total 288,926 363,502 399,948 485,926

(i)   At December 31, 2011, the balance includes the amount of R$ 235,968, which corresponds to the
amounts payable to BNDESPAR arising from the acquisition of Riopol shares (Note 1(b.1)).

(ii)   In March and September 2011, Braskem made the payment of the second and third installments of the
labor agreement entered into between Braskem, Braskem Petroquímica and the Labor Union in the Petrochemical,
Chemical, Plastic and Related Industries and Companies of the State of Bahia to end the litigation related to the
collective bargaining agreement (“Clause 4”).

71

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K